

Bill No. 17 of 1938.

A BILL TO AMEND THE BREAD ACT.

---

NOTE.

The amendment made by section 2 of the Bill extends the definition of a bake shop to places at which bakery products are made in addition to bread; and defines bakery products as meaning cakes, pastries, pies and other products ordinarily made in a bake shop.

Sections 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10 of the Bill make amendments to sections 11, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24 and 25 of the Act which are consequential on the amendment made by section 2.

The amendment made by section 4 strikes out of section 12 of the Act certain provisions as to weight of loaves of bread which may be made in a bake shop and the manner in which bread may be described on the sale thereof.

R. ANDREW SMITH,  
*Legislative Counsel.*

*(This note does not form any part of the Bill and is offered merely as a partial explanation of some of its provisions.)*

# BILL

No. 17 of 1938.

An Act to amend The Bread Act.

(Assented to \_\_\_\_\_, 1938.)

**H**IS MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

**1.** This Act may be cited as "*The Bread Act Amendment Act, 1938.*"

**2.** *The Bread Act*, being chapter 42 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1934, is hereby amended as to section 2 thereof,—

(a) by striking out the word "bread" where the same appears in paragraph (a) thereof and by substituting therefor the words "bread or any bakery product";

(b) by inserting therein immediately after paragraph (a) the following new paragraph:

"(a1) 'Bakery product' means and includes every kind and description of cakes, pastries, pies and other products ordinarily made in a bake shop;"

**3.** The said Act is further amended as to section 11 by striking out the word "bread" wherever the same occurs therein and by substituting therefor the words "bread or any bakery product".

**4.** The said Act is further amended as to section 12 thereof,—

(a) by striking out the last word of clause (c) of subsection (1) and all the words following that word to the end of the subsection; and

(b) by striking out subsection (2).

**5.** The said Act is further amended as to section 18 by striking out the word "bread" wherever the same occurs in paragraph (b) thereof and by substituting therefor the words "bread or any bakery product".

**6.** The said Act is further amended as to section 21 thereof by striking out the word "bread" wherever the same occurs therein and by substituting therefor the words "bread or any bakery product".

**7.** The said Act is further amended as to section 22 by striking out the word "bread" wherever the same occurs therein and by substituting therefor the words "bread or any bakery product".

**8.** The said Act is further amended as to section 23 by striking out the word "bread" wherever the same occurs therein and by substituting therefor the words "bread or any bakery product".

**9.** The said Act is further amended as to section 24 by striking out the word "bread" wherever the same occurs therein and by substituting therefor the words "bread or any bakery product".

**10.** The said Act is further amended as to section 25 by striking out the word "bread" wherever the same occurs therein and by substituting therefor the words "bread or any bakery product".

**11.** This Act shall come into force on the day upon which it is assented to.

No. 17.

---

---

SIXTH SESSION  
**EIGHTH LEGISLATURE**

1 GEORGE VI  
1938

---

---

**BILL**

An Act to amend The Bread Act.

---

---

Received and read the

First time.....

Second time.....

Third time.....

---

---

HON. MR. MANNING.

---

---

EDMONTON:  
A. Shnitka, King's Printer  
1938